

Nos. 24-3188, 24-3559 & 24-4029
Scheduled for Oral Argument September 10, 2024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MI FAMILIA VOTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

ADRIAN FONTES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,
and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (Consolidated)
Hon. Susan R. Bolton

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES PODER LATINX,
CHICANOS POR LA CAUSA, AND CHICANOS POR LA CAUSA ACTION
FUND TO THE PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS ADDRESSING THE “REASON TO BELIEVE”
PROVISION OF A.R.S. § 16-165(I)**

John A. Freedman
ARNOLD & PORTER KAY SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000

Jon Sherman
Michelle Kanter Cohen
Beauregard Patterson
Nina Beck
Emily Davis
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K St. NW, Ste. 701
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 331-0114

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Poder Latinx, Chicanos Por La Causa, and
Chicanos Por La Causa Action Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| STATUTORY AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Claims..... | 4 |
| B. Relevant Summary Judgment Rulings..... | 6 |
| C. Record Evidence..... | 7 |
| D. Relevant Bench Trial Rulings..... | 12 |
| E. Joinder as to Other Appellees’ Briefs..... | 13 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The district court’s holding that the “reason to believe” provision imposes different voter-qualification practices and procedures on naturalized citizens compared with other voters in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A) should be affirmed..... | 16 |
| A. The Civil Rights Act of 1964, 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A)..... | 17 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The district court properly found that A.R.S. § 16-165(I) violates 52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(2)(A) because it requires county officials to subject voters to different standards, practices, and procedures..... | 19 |
| C. | There is ample additional evidence that would support affirming the district court’s Civil Rights Act ruling on alternative grounds. | 21 |
| II. | The district court’s holding that the “reason to believe” provision violates Section 8(b) of the NVRA should be affirmed. | 28 |
| A. | Section 8(b) of the National Voter Registration Act. | 29 |
| B. | The district court correctly held that A.R.S. § 16-165(I) violated Section 8(b) of the NVRA by necessarily subjecting naturalized Arizona voters to a non-uniform and discriminatory voter roll maintenance program. | 30 |
| III. | Each of Appellants’ arguments fails..... | 32 |
| A. | Appellants’ few arguments against the district court’s ruling under the Different Practices Provision do not find any support in the plain text of the statute or any other source of authority. | 32 |
| B. | Appellants’ NVRA arguments are similarly untethered from the plain text of either the federal statute or Arizona’s “reason to believe” provision..... | 40 |
| | CONCLUSION | 42 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 44 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. Bessmer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>Arcia v. Detzner</i> , No. 12-22282-CIV, 2015 WL 11198230 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ballas v. Symm</i> , 494 F.2d 1167 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 38 |
| <i>Barcamerica Int’l USA Tr. v. Tyfield Importers, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)..... | 14, 32 |
| <i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (S.D. Ind. 2018)..... | 25 |
| <i>Frazier v. Callicutt</i> , 383 F. Supp. 15 (N.D. Miss. 1974)..... | 18, 27 |
| <i>Huhmann v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 874 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. Waller Cnty.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D. Tex. 2022) | 38 |
| <i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 481 P.3d 695 (Ariz. 2021)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland</i> , 960 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Haas Indus., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Shivelhood v. Davis</i> , 336 F. Supp. 1111 (D. Vt. 1971)..... | 18, 27 |
| <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)..... | 35 |
| <i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Boulware</i> , 558 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978)..... | 38 |
| <i>Whatley v. Clark</i> , 482 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1973)..... | 38 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 3 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2202 | 3 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1)..... | 35 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20507(b) | 1, 6, 12, 41 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... | 37 |
| A.R.S. § 16-165(A)(10)..... | 5 |
| A.R.S. § 16-165(I)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| A.R.S. § 16-165(J)..... | 36 |
| A.R.S. § 16-166..... | 5 |
| A.R.S. § 16-452..... | 9 |
| A.R.S. § 16-938(C) | 37 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1) | 3 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. App. 10(a)..... | 11 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(A)–(C) | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 110 CONG. REC. H 1,695 (1964)..... | 17 |
| 110 CONG. REC. S 5,004 (1964) | 18 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 110 CONG. REC. S 6,734 (1964)..... | 18 |
| 110 CONG. REC. S 6,740 (1964)..... | 17 |
